The fund is subject to price risk due to the daily changes in the market values of its investments held by

asset managers.

The fund's objective is to earn competitive relative returns by investing in a diverse portfolio of high

quality, liquid securities. Portfolio characteristics are analysed regularly and equity price risk is actively

managed through a variety of modeling methods by asset managers. The fund's holdings are diversified

across industries, and concentration in any one company or industry is limited by parameters established

by asset managers and statutory requirements. The fund's exposure to movement in equities is 35%

(2014: 33%) for domestic equities on the funds held by asset managers.

Equity price sensitivity analysis at 28 February 2015, the fund's listed equities were recorded at their fair

value of N$ 633.1 million (2014:  N$ 534.3 million). A hypothetical 10% decline or increase in each

individual share price would decrease/increase the surplus for the year by N$ 63.3 million (2014: N$

53.4 million).

79

MATERNITY LEAVE, SICK LEAVE AND DEATH BENEFIT FUND

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2015

Detail Statement of Comprehensive Income

  2015 2014

 Note(s)

N$ '000 N$ '000

Revenue

Contributions   410 723   360 315

Contributions interest   3 086   3 267

  12  413 809   363 582

Direct expenses

Claims   (186 223)   (168 062)

Gross profit   227 586   195 520

Other income

Rental income   1 235   1 571

Other income   1 009   817

Interest received  16  182 477   119 852

   184 721   122 240

Expenses (Refer to page 39)   (167 373)   (133 142)

Operating profit  15  244 934   184 618

Fair value adjustments  17  (1 171)   -

Profit for the year   243 763   184 618

80

MATERNITY LEAVE, SICK LEAVE AND DEATH BENEFIT FUND

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2015

Operating expenses  2015

N$’000
2014

N$’000

Advertising   (2 427)   (2 114)

Amortization   (487)   (487)

Auditors remuneration  18  (432)   (104)

Bad debts   (15 683)   (789)

Bank charges   (256)   (300)

Cleaning   (567)   (575)

Compliance awareness   (1 668)   -

Computer expenses   (42)   (76)

Corporate functions   (973)   (1 173)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments   (4 234)   (3 774)

Donations   (1 157)   (348)

Employee costs   (101 543)   (85 220)

Entertainment   (184)   (191)

General expenses   321   (193)

IT expenses   (41)   (14)

Insurance   (548)   (461)

International conferences   (874)   (880)

Lease rentals on operating lease   (2 561)   (2 580)

Legal expenses   (3 740)   (3 845)

Levies   (824)   -

Loss on disposal of assets   (399)   -

Medical expenses   (3)   -

Motor vehicle expenses   (280)   (209)

Penalties and interests   -   83

Petrol and oil   (692)   (579)

Postage   (819)   (922)

Printing and stationery   (1 996)   (1 699)

Protective clothing   (2)   (12)

Recruitment expenses   (92)   (195)

Repairs and maintenance   (1 142)   (2 515)

Research and development   (379)   (820)

Royalties and license fees   (1 429)   (1 121)

Security   (2 036)   (1 636)

Seminars   (304)   (409)

Staff welfare   (199)   -

Subscriptions   (473)   (338)

Sundry expenses   (55)   (47)

Telephone and fax   (2 215)   (2 275)

Training   (1 577)   (1 678)

Travel - local   (1 830)   (2 433)

Utilities   (3 162)   (3 154)

   (167 373)   (133 142)

81

EMPLOYEES' COMPENSATION FUND

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2015

General Information

Country of incorporation and domicile Namibia

Nature of business and principal activities Under the Employees’ Compensation Act 5 of 1995, the

SSC’s principal purpose is to administer the Fund

established by the aforementioned statute, namely the

Employees’ Compensation Fund (ECF).

In administering the Fund, the SSC’s principal operations

include: (a) registering employers; (b) collecting and

investing income; (c) assessing and paying claims and (d)

[…]

The Fund is subject to price risk due to the daily changes in the market values of its investments held by

asset managers.

The Fund's objective is to earn competitive relative returns by investing in a diverse portfolio of high

quality, liquid securities. Portfolio characteristics are analysed regularly and equity price risk is actively

managed through a variety of modeling methods by asset managers. The fund's holdings are diversified

across industries, and concentration in any one fund or industry is limited by parameters established by

asset managers and statutory requirements.

The fund's exposure to movement in equities is 24% (2014: 24%) for domestic equities on the funds held

by asset managers.

Equity price sensitivity analyses

As at 28 February 2015, the fund's listed equities were recorded at their fair value of

N$ 167.5 million (2014: N$ 127.9 million). A hypothetical 10% decline or increase in each individual

share price would decrease/increase the surplus for the year by N$ 16.7 million (2014:N$ 12.8 million)

.

108

EMPLOYEES' COMPENSATION FUND

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2015

Detailed Statement of Comprehensive Income

  2015 2014

 Note(s)

N$ '000 N$ '000

Revenue

Assessment interest   106 125   90 701

Assessment income   3 116   2 901

Pension capitalised - Accident Pension Fund   9 858   1 115

Assessment penalties   1 858   1 955

Administrative fee income - Accident Pension Fund   1 767   1 441

  12  122 724   98 113

Direct expenses

Claims   (42 644)   (20 132)

Gross surplus   80 080   77 981

Other income

Rental income   244   310

Other income   1 031   872

Interest received  16  64 378   38 047

   65 653   39 229

Expenses (Refer to page 42)   (38 210)   (29 509)

Operating profit  15  107 523   87 701

Fair value adjustments  17  (1 171)   -

Surplus for the year   106 352   87 701

109

EMPLOYEES' COMPENSATION FUND

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2015

   2015

   N$’000

   2014

   N$’000

Operating expenses

Advertising   (480)   (418)

Auditors remuneration   (85)   3

Bad debts   (10 153)   (5 199)

Bank charges   (180)   (173)

Cleaning   (112)   (114)

Computer expenses   (8)   (15)

Corporate function   (192)   (232)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments   (899)   (843)

Donations   (229)   (69)

Employee costs   (20 065)   (16 944)

Entertainment   (37)   (38)

Compliance awareness   (330)   -

IT expenses   (8)   (3)

Insurance   (108)   (91)

International conference   (173)   (174)

Lease rentals on operating lease   (506)   (510)

Legal expenses   (739)   (709)

Medical expenses   (1)   -

Motor vehicle expenses   (57)   (41)

Penalties and interest   -   16

Petrol and oil   (137)   (114)

Plants   (46)   (38)

Postage   (162)   (182)

Printing and stationery   (396)   (336)

Protective clothing   -   (2)

Recruitment expenses   (18)   (38)

Repairs and maintenance   (228)   (497)

Research costs   (75)   (162)

Royalties and license fees   (282)   (222)

Security   (402)   (323)

Seminars   (61)   (81)

Subscriptions   (94)   (65)

Sundry expenses   (9)   (9)

Telephone and fax   (437)   (450)

Training   (514)   (332)

Travel - local   (362)   (481)

Utilities   (625)   (623)

   (38 210)   (29 509)

110

DEVELOPMENT FUND

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2015

General Information

Country of incorporation and domicile Namibia

Nature of business and principal activities Under the Social Security Act 34 of 1994, the SSC’s

principal purpose is to administer the Fund namely the

Development Fund (DF).

In administering the Fund, the SSC’s principal

operations include providing training and employment

schemes; and providing financial aid to students.

Commissioners Mr. J. !Gawaxab (Chairperson)

 Dr. S. C. Herman (Deputy Chairperson

[…]

The fund is subject to price risk due to the daily changes in the market values of its investments held by

asset managers.

The fund's objective is to earn competitive relative returns by investing in a diverse portfolio of high

quality, liquid securities. Portfolio characteristics are analyzed regularly and equity price risk is actively

managed through a variety of modeling methods by asset managers. The fund's holdings are diversified

across industries, and concentration in any one company or industry is limited by parameters

established by asset managers and statutory requirements. The fund's exposure to movement in equities

is 0% (2014: 61%) for domestic equities on the funds held by asset managers.

Equity price sensitivity analyses

As at 28 February 2015, the fund's listed equities were recorded at their fair value of N$ NIL (2014: N$

93.9 million). A hypothetical 10% decline or increase in each individual share price would

decrease/increase the surplus for the year by N$ NIL (2014: N$ 9.39 million).

129

DEVELOPMENT FUND

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2015

Detailed Statement of Surplus or Deficit and Other Comprehensive Income

  2015 2014

 Note(s) N$ '000 N$ '000

Revenue

MSD Contributions   -   28 991

Government grants   15 000   5 262

  10  15 000   34 253

Direct expenses

Development fund schemes   (16 142)   (20 789)

Gross (deficit) surplus   (1 142)   13 464

Other income

Interest income - Current account (Bank)   13   229

Investment income  14  15 882   12 253

   15 895   12 482

Operating expenses

Advertising   (558)   (286)

Auditors remuneration  16  -   19

Bad debts   (1 802)   (1 414)

Bank charges   (34)   (16)

Depreciation   (39)   (11)

Employee costs   (3 329)   (2 623)

Entertainment   (12)   (6)

Minor assets   (11)   (5)

Seminars   (64)   (52)

Legal expenses   (1 837)   (1)

Levies   (26)   -

Printing and stationery   (343)   (183)

Repairs and maintenance   (45)   (1)

Subscriptions   -   (17)

Telephone and fax   (30)   (1)

Training   (79)   (20)

Travel - local   (342)   (286)

   (8 551)   (4 903)

Surplus for the year   6 202   21 043

130

SOCIAL SECURITY COMMISSION

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2015

General Information

Country of incorporation and domicile

Namibia

Nature of business and principal activities Under the Social Security Act 34 of 1994, currently

read with the Employees’ Compensation Act 5 of

1995, the SSC’s principal purpose is to administer the

Funds established by the aforementioned statutes, a

Maternity Leave, Sick Leave and Death Benefit Fund

(MSD); an Employees’ Compensation Fund (ECF); a

Development Fund (DF); a National Medical Benefit